much more easily absorbed.  For example in the Rural West sub market, the
introduction of Code 4 would reduce residual values by around 13% at 30%
affordable housing.

3.32 In South Barnsley and Worsbrough, as a mid market location, residual values

would fall by around 37% against the baseline analysis at 10% affordable
housing if either Code 4, or a higher (£10,000 CIL) were to be adopted.

Market sensitivity testing

3.33 We are aware of current concerns about the volatility of the current housing
market, and as such, we have looked at a situation where house prices are
10% higher and 10% lower than the levels assumed in our main testing based
at December 2009.

3.34 Table 3.4 shows residual values for a 45 dph scheme with house prices
increased and decreased by 10%.  This is not a reflection of any particular
forecast of how the market will perform, but aims to show the sensitivity of
residual values to changes in house prices.

Barnsley MBC  ï Viability Final Report ï August 2010 Page 18

Table 3.4 Residual values (£ million per hectare) for a 45 dph scheme
with prices 10% higher and lower than the baseline.  No
grant; 80% Social Rent: 20% Shared Ownership

Prices Increased by 10%

  0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Rural West £4.11 £3.51 £2.91 £2.32 £1.72

Darton and Barugh £1.93 £1.52 £1.10 £0.69 £0.27

South Barnsley &
Worsbrough £1.36 £0.99 £0.62 £0.26 -£0.11

Hoyland, Wombwell &
Darfield £0.99 £0.65 £0.32 -£0.02 -£0.35

North Barnsley & Royston £0.68 £0.46 £0.14 -£0.17 -£0.49

Baseline

  0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Rural West £3.34 £2.81 £2.28 £1.74 £1.21

Darton and Barugh £1.50 £1.12 £0.74 £0.36 -£0.14

South Barnsley &
Worsbrough £0.84 £0.52 £0.20 -£0.02 -£0.45

Hoyland, Wombwell &
Darfield £0.50 £0.21 -£0.09 -£0.38 -£0.67

North Barnsley & Royston £0.32 £0.04 -£0.24 -£0.52 -£0.80

Prices Decreased by 10%

  0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Rural West £2.59 £2.12 £1.65 £1.18 £0.71

Darton and Barugh £0.81 £0.49 £0.17 -£0.15 -£0.47

South Barnsley &
Worsbrough £0.34 £0.06 -£0.22 -£0.50 -£0.78

Hoyland, Wombwell &
Darfield £0.04

-
£0.22 -£0.47 -£0.73 -£0.98

North Barnsley & Royston
-

£0.13
-

£0.37 -£0.61 -£0.85 -£1.10

3.35 Table 3.4 shows significant variation in residual values depending on the

assumption about future price changes.  For example in Rural West, a 10%
increase in house prices will increase residual land value by 33% at a 30%
affordable housing target.  At the weaker end of the market, a small increase
in prices will have an even more dramatic impact; for example in North
Barnsley, a 10% increase in house price (at 10% affordable housing) will
increase residual by elevenfold.

3.36 Falling house prices will have a significant impact on residual values.  At 20%
affordable housing, a 10% fall in house prices in for example South Barnsley,
would reduce residual values from £0.26 million per hectare to minus £0.02
million per hectare.

Barnsley MBC  ï Viability Final Report ï August 2010 Page 19

3.37 We should re-iterate that these are scenarios only, and at the time of writing,